Marion L. Sherling

Personal information

Dates:

<u>Name</u> :	Marion Lee Sherling (Morian Lee Sherling, Merien Lee Sherling, Marion L. Sherling)
<u>Birth</u> :	16 September 1908 Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee
	Growing up with three siblings in Greene County, Tennessee, Marion Sherling moved with his family to Foard County, Texas, before 1922. By 1934, the family was located at Amarillo, but moved to McKinney, Collin County, Texas by 1935. They lived at 1110 Sherman Street. Marion had moved to Denton, Denton County, Texas, by the time he registered for the draft and resided at 315 North Bradshaw Street in Denton at the time of his death.
Description:	Weight 135 lb.; height 5 ft., 8 in.; red hair, blue eyes, freckled complexion
<u>Family</u> :	Parents: James William Sherling and Margarete Narsissus Cross Sherling Spouse: Opal Davis Sherling (married 21 June 1941, Texas) Children: Marian Opal Sherling, Lanora Johnson, Lewis Cross, J. C. Cross, Horace Cross, Fred Cross
<u>Death</u> :	27 May 1963 McKinney, Collin County, Texas (Veterans Hospital)
<u>Cemetery</u> :	Oakwood Cemetery, Denton, Denton County, Texas; Block: 3E-85-7 (or 6) (GPS: 33° 12' 37" N 97° 7' 18" W)
Military Service	
Military Branch:	US Army

Registered 16 October 1940 Denton, Denton County. Texas Serial Number 291; Order Number 2169

> Enlisted 14 March 1942 Fort Sill, Comanche County, Oklahoma Discharged May 1943 (Disability)



358th Infantry Regiment, 90th Infantry Division

<u>Rank at Discharge</u> :	Private
<u>Era/Service</u> :	World War II
Service Number.	38089733
<u>Assignments</u> :	Company F, 358 th Infantry
	The 358 th Infantry, 90 th Infantry Division, was ordered into active military service 25 March 1942 and was reorganized at Camp Barkeley, Texas. One of the most active units in World War II, the division participated in battles at Normandy, Northern France, the Rhineland, Ardennes- Alsace, and Central Europe. The unit received numerous awards and commendations for meritorious service. Notable was the sobriquet, "Tough 'Ombres," assigned to the Texas- Oklahoma Division.

Civilian Life

Education:Grammar School (2nd grade)Occupation:Cement ContractorOther.Member, Baptist Church

Sources:

- Texas Department of Health Services, Bureau of Vital Statistics, death certificate, No. 29469, Merion L. Sherling (1963), Austin, Texas, digital image, Ancestry.com (online database)
- 2) Marion L. Sherling, Memorial #12691424 (online database), citing Oakwood Cemetery, Denton, Denton County, Texas, contributed by R. M. Leahy
- National Archives and Records Administration, WWII Draft Cards for Texas, Record Group: Records of the Selective Service System, 147, Box 1370, Morian Lee Sherling (19463, St. Louis, Missouri; Ancestry.com (database online)
- National Archives and Records Administration, Electronic Army Serial Number Merged File, 1938-1946, ARC 1263923, World War II Enlistment Records, Record Group 64, Marion L. Sherling (1942), Washington, DC
- Hospital Admission Card Files, Records of the Office of the Surgeon General I(Army), 1775-1994, NAI 570973, Record Group 12, Marion L. Sherling (1953), National Archives and Records Administration, College Park, Maryland

- 6) Denton Record-Chronicle (Denton, Texas), obituary (23 February 1973), Verdis Johnson; Newspapers.com, accessed through Ancestry.com (online database)
- 7) 1940 U.S. Census, Collin County, Texas, population schedule, McKinney, sheet 12B, William L. Myars and Minnie W. Myars, digital image, Ancestry.com (online database), from National Archives, Washington, DC, microfilm publication T627, roll 4008, enumeration district 43-1, page 12B
- 1910 U.S. Census, Greene County, Tennessee, population schedule, Civil District 4, Wm. J. Sherling and Margaret N. Sherling, digital image, Ancestry.com (online database), from National Archives, Washington, DC, microfilm publication T624, roll 1501, enumeration district 72, page 1A

Author Information:

Name: Contact Information: Date: Wanda Samek samek@verizon.net 28 September 2020



Photos courtesy of the 90th Division Association (http://www.90thdivisionassoc.org/90thDivisionFolders/mervinbooks/358/358mainpage.htm)

Organization Represented: Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXIIC

General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame)

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we entered into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.